LAW OFFICES BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND

DAVID V.G. BRYDON (1937-2012) JAMES C. SWEARENGEN (Retired) WILLIAM R. ENGLAND, III JOHNNY K. RICHARDSON CHARLES E. SMARR DEAN L. COOPER GREGORY C. MITCHELL PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 312 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE P.O. BOX 456 JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102-0456 TELEPHONE (573) 635-7166 FACSIMILE (573) 635-0427

BRIAN T. MCCARTNEY SCOTT A. HAMBLIN JAMIE J. COX ERIN L. WISEMAN STEPHEN A. REHAGEN MIKINZI (KINZI) C. HARVIS

October 4, 2024

Hon. Nancy Dippell Secretary and Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: Notice of Chariton Valley Broadband, LLC to Partially Detariff Pursuant to Section 392.461, RSMo, and 20 CSR 4240-28.013(1)

Dear Judge Dippell:

Section 392.461, RSMo, allows telecommunications companies, upon notice to the Commission, to elect to be partially exempt from the requirement to offer retail services to residential or business end users through tariffs and to withdraw such tariffs. Chariton Valley Broadband, LLC, hereby provides notice of election to detariff certain charges, rates, terms, and conditions for basic local telecommunications service effective November 1, 2024. The following revised tariff sheets are attached:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated, Section II, 5th Revised Sheet No. 1, replaces 4th Revised Sheet No. 1

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated, Section II, 10th Revised Sheet No. 2, replaces 9th Revised Sheet No. 2

The information and rates for the above service will be located at: <u>www.cvalley.net</u>.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

BRYDON SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

By: /s/ Trip England

WRE/sh Attachment: tariffs

5th Revised Sheet No. 1 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 1 For all Missouri Exchanges Section II

Chariton Valley Broadband, LLC

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES

A. GENERAL

- 1. The term "Service Connection Charge" is used to define the non-refundable charge made for the establishment of a class of telephone service or subsequent additions to that service.
- 2. All changes in subscribers' equipment or service from one premise to another are treated as new service connections with Service Connection Charges applying.
- 3. Service Connection Charges are in addition to any other scheduled rates and charges normally applying under the tariffs. They apply in addition to and not in lieu of mileage charges, installation charges, or construction charges made because of unusual cost in establishing service.
- 4. Service Connection Charges are payable at the time application is made for the particular service or facility and prior to the establishment of service or upon presentation of a bill. Service may be established in advance of payment in the case of Service Connection Charges for additions to the service for departments, administrations, and agencies of the Federal, State, County, Township, or Municipal Governments.
- 5. Service Connection Charges do not apply to service re-established once, after the destruction or partial destruction of the customer's premises by means beyond the control of the customer, i.e., fire, flood or other acts of God, whether at the same or another location.
- 6. For customers displaced by the major flooding in the summer of 1993, Service Connection Charges do not apply to the establishment of service at an interim location or to the later re-establishment of service at the same or another location. This latter special flooding provision expires on December 31, 1993.

10th Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancels 9th Revised Sheet No. 2 For all Missouri Exchanges Section II

Chariton Valley Broadband, LLC

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFFS

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES

B. CHARGES:

Charges for service connection services are available at Chariton Valley's website: (N)

www.cvalley.net

(N) (D)